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CHAPTER 324—H.F.No.1959

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Duluth; Duluth airport authority;
amending Laws 1969, Chapter 577, Section 14.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1969, Chapter 577, Section 14, is amended to
read:

Sec. 14. DULUTH, CITY OF; AIRPORT AUTHORITY. Not-
withstanding any provision of law to the contrary contained in the
charter or ordinances of the city of Duluth, or statutes applicable
to the city, the city of Duluth is authorized to issue an on sale
liquor license for the premises known and used as the Duluth
International Airport, the municipal airport of the city of Duluth.
Such liquor license shall be issued in accordance with the statutes
applicable to the issuance of on sale liquor licenses in cities of the
first class, except as otherwise indicated in this section, and in
accordance with the charter and ordinances of the city of Duluth.
The fee for such license shall be fixed by the governing body of the
city of Duluth. Tho provisions of this aocUon shall not bo con-
struod-te-authorize the issuance by tho city of a license under this
seotion-in excess of This license shall be in addition to the number
of licenses authorized to be issued by the city on the effective date
of this act under Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.11, Subdivision 6.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority oM-he city council of the city of Duluth. and upon
compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May IS, 1973.

CHAPTER 325—H.F.No. 1960

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Duluth transit authority of the city of
Duluth; amending Laws 1969, Chapter 720, Section 11,
Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Laws 1969, Chapter 720, Section 11, Subdivision 1,
is amended to read:

Sec. 11. DULUTH, CITY OF; TRANSIT AUTHORITY. Sub-
division 1. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in
the charter of the city of Duluth, any ordinance thereof, or any
statute applicable thereto, limiting the amount levied in any one
year for general or special purposes, the city council of the city of
Duluth shall each year, at the time the tax levies for the support of
the city are made, levy a tax on all taxable property in an amount
not to exceed three 1.5 mills in any year, by ordinance, subject to
the referendum provisions of the home rule charter of the city of
Duluth. The proceeds from such levy shall be paid into the city
treasury, and shall be deposited in the operating fund provided for
under section 4, subdivision 3, of ibis act.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the city council of the city of Duluth and upon
compliance with the • provisions of Minnesota Slatutes. Section
645.021.

Approved May 18, 1973.

CHAPTER 326—H.F.No.1968

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul, authorizing the
issuance of bonds and the appropriation of revenues and taxes to
finance the acquisition, betterment, and operation of swimming
pools for the municipal program of public recreation and play-
grounds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ST. PAUL, CITY OF; BONDS; SWIMMING '
POOLS. The city of Saint Paul, by resolutions of the city council
and without an election, may issue general obligation bonds in one
or more series and in an aggregate amount not exceeding $5,000,-
000, which shall not be included in the net debt subject to any
statutory or charter limitation, to finance the acquisition and
betterment of swimming pools at the locations designated in
section 2, in furtherance of its program of public recreation and
playgrounds as authorized in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 471.15 to
471.191; may enter into agreements for sharing the use thereof
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